

No. 19-930

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CIC SERVICES, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE; DEPARTMENT OF
TREASURY; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF TAX COUNSEL
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

DAVID W. FOSTER
Counsel of Record
ARMANDO GOMEZ
SANESSA GRIFFITHS
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
202-371-7000
david.foster@skadden.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The AIA does not preclude pre-enforcement challenges to regulatory reporting requirements.	5
A. Direct Marketing makes clear that the phases of assessment and collection are distinct from and follow the phase of information gathering.	5
B. The remedy sought here is review of a reporting requirement, not restraint on the assessment and collection of taxes	8
1. <i>The AIA prohibits lawsuits that restrain the assessment and collection of taxes, and CIC's suit does neither</i>	8
2. <i>The penalty imposed by Notice 2016-66 is a regulatory tax and not a tax that the AIA intends to protect</i>	10
II. Under the Administrative Procedure Act, citizens are permitted to challenge other laws, regulations and administrative guidance on a pre-	

enforcement basis unless the law clearly preempts such actions.....	12
A. The APA presumes pre- enforcement review of agency regulations and guidance	13
B. Even when the law appears to preempt the APA, the APA will prevail if the law does not provide an adequate remedy	14
III. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s rejection of Tax Exceptionalism	16
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967), <i>abrogated on other grounds, Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	18
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Engman</i> , 527 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1975).....	16
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. IRS</i> , No. 1:16-CV-944-LY, 2017 WL 4682050 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2017), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 17-51063, 2018 WL 3946143 (5th Cir. July 26, 2018)	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	17
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ecclesiastical Order of the ISM of AM, Inc. v. IRS</i> , 725 F.2d 398 (6th Cir. 1984)	2

<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board,</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	14
<i>Hibbs v. Winn,</i> 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	6
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,</i> 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013), <i>aff'd sub nom. Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,</i> 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	10, 11, 16
<i>INS v. St. Cyr,</i> 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	15
<i>Korte v. Sebelius,</i> 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education & Research v. United States,</i> 562 U.S. 44 (2011)	3, 4, 17, 18
<i>National Muffler Dealers Ass'n v. United States,</i> 440 U.S. 472 (1979)	17
<i>Rusk v. Cort,</i> 369 U.S. 367 (1962), <i>abrogated on other grounds, Califano v. Sanders,</i> 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	13
<i>Sackett v. Environmental Protection Agency,</i> 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	13

<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955)	13
<i>Silver v. IRS</i> , No. 19-cv-247 (APM), 2019 WL 7168625 (D.D.C. Dec. 24, 2019)	7
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	13
<i>Wadley Southern Railroad Co. v. Georgia</i> , 235 U.S. 651 (1915)	14
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	15
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
26 U.S.C. § 24	16
26 U.S.C. § 163	16
26 U.S.C. § 170	17
26 U.S.C. § 213	17
26 U.S.C. § 5001	17
26 U.S.C. § 6707	15
26 U.S.C. § 6707A	15
26 U.S.C. § 6708	15

26 U.S.C. § 7421	2, 4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2201	2
Camilla E. Watson, <i>Tax Lawyers, Ethical Obligations, and the Duty to the System,</i> 47 U. Kan. L. Rev. 847 (1999)	20
Combat-Insured Veterans Tax Fairness Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-292, 130 Stat. 1500	17
John S. Dzienkowski & Robert J. Peroni, <i>The Decline in Tax Adviser Professionalism in American Society,</i> 84 Fordham L. Rev. 2721 (2016)	20
Linda Galler, <i>The Tax Lawyer's Duty to the System,</i> 16 Va. Tax Rev. 681 (1997)	20
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 1.2 (Am. Bar Ass'n 1983)	19
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 3.1 (Am. Bar Ass'n 1983)	19
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 8.4 (Am. Bar Ass'n 1983)	19
Notice 2016-66, 2016-47 I.R.B. 745	<i>passim</i>

Standard No. 11, The National Association of Tax Professionals Standards of Professional Conduct.....	20
Treasury Department Circular 230 § 10.34.....	20
